

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON,  
Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

SHERRY SUE BOROWSKI,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

) Josephine County Circuit No. 05-0307M  
)  
)  
) **CA A13229 (Control)**  
) (A132130-A132141 Consolidated)  
)  
)  
)  
) **CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF**

-----  
**APPELLANTS' EXCERPT OF RECORD and APPENDIX**

-----  
**CONSITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO ORS 164.887**  
-----

Consolidated Appeal from the Judgments of the Circuit Court for Josephine County;  
Honorable Lindi Baker, Circuit Court Judge

Lauren C. Regan (OSB# 97087)  
Misha Dunlap (OSB# 05530)  
**Civil Liberties Defense Center**  
259 East 5<sup>th</sup> Ave., Suite 300A  
Eugene, OR 97401  
Ph: (541) 687.9180  
**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants**

Hardy Myers (OSB# 64077)  
**Oregon Attorney General**  
Mary H. Williams (OSB# 91124)  
Solicitor General  
400 Justice Building  
Salem, OR 97310  
Ph: (503) 378-4402  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent**

May 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
EXCERPT OF RECORD AND APPENDIX INDEX .....	vii
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
Text of Statute at Issue.....	1
Nature of the Proceeding .....	1
Nature of the Judgment.....	2
Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	2
Timeliness of Appeal.....	2
Question Presented for Review .....	3
Summary of Argument.....	3
Summary of Facts.....	6
<b>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</b> .....	7
The trial court erred in denying Defendants’ pretrial motion to dismiss and in holding that ORS 164.887, Interference with Agricultural Operations, is constitutional under the Oregon and United States Constitutions.	
Preservation of Error.....	7
Standard of Review.....	10
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	10
I. ORS 164.887 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RESTRICTION OF FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND ASSEMBLY UNDER THE OREGON CONSTITUTION.....	10
II. ORS 164.887 IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IMPERMISSIBLY REGULATES SPEECH ACCORDING TO CONTENT IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	15

A. <i>As a Content-Based Statute, ORS 164.887 Clearly Implicates the First Amendment and is Properly the Subject of a Facial Constitutional Challenge</i> .....	15
B. <i>ORS 164.887 Violates the First Amendment by Impermissibly Regulating Speech in Public Fora</i> .....	17
III. ORS 164.887 VIOLATES THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE IN ARTICLE I, SECTION 20 OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION .....	20
A. <i>Labor Protesters' Rights Are Enlarged Compared to Those of Forest Protesters and Others</i> .....	21
B. <i>Labor Disputants are Provided Immunity from ORS 164.887</i> .....	23
C. <i>Appellant Forest Protesters Are A True Class</i> .....	23
D. <i>Class Distinctions Have No Rational Foundation</i> .....	24
IV. ORS 164.887 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION ...	27
A. <i>ORS 164.887 is Facially Unconstitutional as it Impermissibly Creates a Class of Favored Speakers by its Terms</i> .....	27
B. <i>ORS 164.887 is Facially Unconstitutional Because Statistical Evidence Establishes a Stark Pattern of Discriminatory Effect, and Thus Discriminatory Intent</i> 30	
C. <i>ORS 164.887 is Facially Unconstitutional Because It Cannot Survive Even Rational Relation Scrutiny</i> .....	32
D. <i>ORS 164.887 is Unconstitutional As Applied Because the State has Selectively Prosecuted only Forest Protesters Under the Law</i> .....	34
V. ORS 164.887 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOR OVERBREADTH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION .....	36
A. <i>A Facial Challenge to ORS 164.887 For Overbreadth Is Proper</i> .....	36
B. <i>ORS 164.887 Violates Federal and Oregon Constitutions, Because It Is Substantially Overbroad on Its Face</i> .....	37
VI. ORS 164.887 VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE	

FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 20 AND 21 OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	41
A. <i>ORS 164.887 Does Not Provide Sufficient Notice To Citizens, Law Enforcement, Judges or Jury Members Of What Conduct Is Criminalized</i> .....	42
B. <i>ORS 164.887’s Vague Prohibitions Allow “Arbitrary And Discriminatory” Enforcement By Officers, Courts And Juries</i> .....	46
C. <i>ORS 164.887’s Vague Prohibitions Chill Free Speech</i> .....	47
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bank of Oregon v. Independent News, Inc.</i> , 298 Or 434, 693 P2d 35 (1985) .....	13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 US 312, 108 S Ct 1157, 99 L Ed 2d 333 (1988).....	19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 US 601, 93 S Ct 2908, 37 L Ed 2d 830 (1973).....	38-40
<i>California Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F3d 1141 (9th Cir 2001).....	17
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 US 455, 100 S Ct 2286, 65 L Ed 2d 263 (1980) .....	16, 27-28
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 US 41, 119 S Ct 1849, 144 L Ed 2d 67 (1999) ..	43-46
<i>City of Klamath Falls v. Winters</i> , 289 Or 757, 619 P2d 217 (1980).....	21
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 US 432, 105 S Ct 3249, 87 L Ed 2d 313 (1985) .....	32
<i>Delgado v. Souders</i> , 334 Or 122, 46 P3d 729 (2002).....	10, 46, 48
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 US 528, 93 S Ct 2821, 37 L Ed 2d 782 (1973) .....	32-33
<i>Forbes v. Napolitano</i> , 236 F3d 1009 (9th Cir 2000).....	42

<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 US 123, 112 S Ct 2395, 120 L Ed 2d 101 (1992) .....	39
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F3d 629 (9th Cir 1998).....	13, 15-19, 42-43
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 US 474, 108 S Ct 2495, 101 L Ed 2d 420 (1988).....	17
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 US 339, 81 S Ct 125, 5 L Ed 2d 110 (1960).....	31
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104, 92 S Ct 2294, 33 L Ed 2d 222 (1972).	42-43
<i>Hale v. Port of Portland</i> , 308 Or 508, 783 P2d 506 (1989) .....	21-22
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 US 169, 92 S Ct 2338, 33 L Ed 2d 266 (1972).....	47
<i>Hunter v. State of Oregon</i> , 306 Or 529, 761 P2d 502 (1988).....	24
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 US 672, 112 S Ct 2701, 120 L Ed 2d 541 (1992) .....	10, 17
<i>Jungen v. State</i> , 94 Or App 101, 764 P2d 938 (1988), <i>rev den</i> , 307 Or 658, <i>cert den</i> , 493 US 933 (1989).....	22
<i>Kev, Inc. v. Kitsap County</i> , 793 F2d 1053 (9th Cir 1986) .....	42
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 US 352, 103 S Ct 1855, 75 L Ed 2d 903 (1983) .....	42
<i>Lind v. Grimmer</i> , 30 F3d 1115 (9th Cir 1994).....	36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 US 1, 87 S Ct 1817, 18 L Ed 2d 1010 (1967) .....	32
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 US 576, 109 S Ct 2633, 105 L Ed 2d 493 (1989).....	37
<i>Moser v. Frohnmayer</i> , 315 Or 372, 845 P2d 1284 (1993) .....	13
<i>Northwest Advancement, Inc. v. State, Bureau of Labor, Wage and Hour Div.</i> , 96 Or App 133, 772 P2d 934, <i>rev den</i> , 308 Or 315 (1989), <i>cert den</i> , 495 US 932 (1990)....	23
<i>Olsen v. State</i> , 276 Or 9, 554 P2d 139 (1976) .....	21
<i>Pineros Y Campesinos Unidos Del Noroeste (PCUN) v. Goldschmidt</i> , 790 F Supp 216 (D Or 1990) .....	16, 28

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n, Inc. v. Department of Human Resources of State of Oregon</i> , 63 Or App 41, 663 P2d 1247 (1983) .....	26
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 US 92, 92 S Ct 2286, 33 L Ed 2d 212 (1972) .....	16, 27-28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 US 819, 115 S Ct 2510, 132 L Ed 2d 700 (1995).....	10, 17
<i>Sealey v. Hicks</i> , 309 Or 387, 788 P2d 435 (1990) .....	24
<i>Seto v. Tri-County Metro. Transportation Dist.</i> , 311 Or 456, 814 P2d 1060 (1991) ..	25
<i>State v. Ausmus</i> , 336 Or 493, 85 P3d 864 (2003).....	11, 38-39
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or 255, 630 P2d 824 (1981).....	38, 40
<i>State v. Charboneau</i> , 323 Or 38, 913 P2d 308 (1996) .....	10
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 291 Or 231, 630 P2d 810, <i>cert den</i> , 454 US 1084 (1981).....	21, 24
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 299 Or 189, 700 P 2d 244 (1985).....	46
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 302 Or 510, 732 P2d 9 (1987).....	14, 46
<i>State v. Hirsch</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P3d 1104 (2005) .....	36, 39
<i>State v. Illig-Renn</i> , 341 Or 228, 142 P3d 62 (2006).....	37, 43
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 159 Or App 580, 978 P2d 423 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Moyle</i> , 299 Or 691, 705 P2d 740 (1985).....	37
<i>State v. Plowman</i> , 314 Or 157, 838 P2d 558 (1992) .....	41-43
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982).....	11-12, 14, 37, 41-43, 46
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 289 Or 225, 611 P2d 1147 (1980) .....	12
<i>State v. Woodcock</i> , 75 Or App 659, 706 P2d 1012 (1985), <i>rev den</i> , 300 Or 506 (1986).	37

<i>State ex rel Huddleston v. Sawyer</i> , 324 Or 597, 932 P2d 1145, <i>cert den</i> , 522 US 994 (1997) .....	22
<i>Tanner v. OHSU</i> , 157 Or App 502, 971 P2d 435 (1998) .....	22
<i>Terminello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 US 1, 69 S Ct 894, 93 L Ed 1131 (1949) .....	39
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 US 88, 60 S Ct 736, 84 L Ed 1093 (1940) .....	14-16
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 US 456, 116 S Ct 1480, 134 L Ed 2d 687 (1996) .....	30, 34-35
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 US 171, 103 S Ct 1702, 75 L Ed 2d 736 (1983) .....	39
<i>Van Wormer v. City of Salem</i> , 309 Or 404, 788 P2d 443 (1990) .....	22
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 US 252, 97 S Ct 555, 50 L Ed 2d 450 (1977) .....	30
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 US 489, 102 S Ct 1186, 71 L Ed 2d 362 (1982) .....	37, 42
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 US 356, 6 S Ct 1064, 30 L Ed 220 (1886) .....	31, 34, 36
<i>Zockert v. Fanning</i> , 310 Or 514, 800 P2d 773 (1990) .....	22

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUORY PROVISIONS

US Const, Amend I .....	16
US Const, Amend XIV .....	27
Or Const, Art I, § 8 .....	10
Or Const, Art I, § 20 .....	20
Or Const, Art I, § 21 .....	41
Or Const, Art I, § 26 .....	10
ORS 135.335 .....	2
ORS 138.040 .....	2
ORS 138.220 .....	10

ORS 164.887 .....	1,12
ORS 164.365 .....	19
ORAP 2.40 .....	3
ORAP 5.45 .....	10

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam Webster's Dictionary (2006) .....	44
---	----

### **EXCERPT OF RECORD INDEX**

Criminal Informations.....	1
Defendants' Motion to Dismiss.....	5
State's Response to Motion.....	40
Defendants' Reply .....	55
Court Order Denying Motion.....	61
Defendants' Judgments .....	67

### **APPENDIX**

Oregon County Public Records Regarding ORS 164.887 Prosecutions .....	1-61
Oregon Report of Criminal Offenses and Arrests 2000 .....	62
Oregon Report of Criminal Offenses and Arrests 2001 .....	64
Oregon Report of Criminal Offenses and Arrests 2002 .....	66
Oregon Report of Criminal Offenses and Arrests 2003 .....	68
Oregon Report of Criminal Offenses and Arrests 2004 .....	70
